
Indicator for charging status  
Red light–charging; Green light–charged

Indicateur de chargement  
Lumière rouge - en charge; Lumière verte - chargé  

Indicador de estado de carga 
 Luz roja - cargando;  Luz verde - cargada

Ladezustandsanzeige   
Rotes Licht – Ladevorgang läuft ; Grünes Licht – 
Ladevorgang abgeschlossen

Indicador de status de carregamento  
Luz vermelha - carregando;  Luz verde – carregada

Spia dello stato di carica  
Luce rossa - in carica;  Luce verde - carica 
completata

Power cable

Câble 

Cable de alimentación 

Netzkabel

Cabo de alimentação

Cavo di alimentazione

USB-C charging port

Port USB-C

Puerto de carga USB-C

USB-C Ladeanschluss 

Porta de carregamento USB-C

Presa di ricarica USB-C

 

× 1

× 2

 > 2 sec.

Reset / Réinitialiser / Reiniciar / Reset / Reiniciar / Resettare:

Power ON/OFF / Marche/Arrêt / Encendido/apagado / Power AN/AUS / 
Ligar/desligar / ON/OFF:

Wake-up / Démarrage / Despertar / Aktivierung / Despertar / Sveglia:

Instructions / Instructions / Instrucciones / 
Bedienungsanleitung / Instruções / Istruzioni Initial Use Only / Utilisation initiale uniquement / Sólo uso inicial / 

Inbetriebnahme / Primeiro uso / Solo al primo utilizzo

Ongoing Instructions / Instructions / Instrucciones / 
Bedienungsanleitung / Instruções / Istruzioni

Cycle Whites & Colors / Cycle blanc et couleurs / Ciclo blanco y 
colores / Weiß- und Farbzyklus / Ciclo branco e cores / Serie di colori 
e luce bianca: 

Cycle Brightness / Cycle de luminosité / Ciclo de brillo / Zyklus 
Helligkeit / Brilho do ciclo / Livelli di luminosità: 

CONO
Portable Smart Lamp Quick Start Guide 
Mode d’emploi de la lampe portable intelligente
Guía de inicio rápido de la lámpara inteligente portátil 
Kurzanleitung für tragbare Smart Lampe
Guia rápido da luminária inteligente portátil
Guida rapida alla lampada Smart portatile

umbra.com

Detailed Pairing Instructions
Instructions détaillées relatives à l’appairage
Instrucciones detalladas de emparejamiento

Detaillierte Kopplungsanweisungen
Instruções detalhadas de emparelhamento

Istruzioni dettagliate sulla modalita’ di associazione
Pairing Sticker 

Here

Download Nanoleaf App / Télécharger l’application Nanoleaf / 
Descargue la aplicación Nanoleaf / Laden Sie die Nanoleaf- 
App herunter / Baixar app do Nanoleaf / Scarica l’app Nanoleaf

× 3 + > 7 sec. × 3 

× 3 × 3 



Smart Lamp 
Lampe intelligente
Lámpara inteligente
Smart Lampe
Luminária inteligente
Lampada smart

EN
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WARNINGS & CAUTIONS
Please read this safety information carefully and keep this document for future reference. Help articles and customer support 
is always available at https://go.nanoleaf.me/support. This Nanoleaf® product is not designed, certified, nor intended for use in 
environments above 35 degrees or below 0 degrees Celsius; environments with wet, damp or high humidity conditions; regions 
or countries other than that in which the product was intended for and certified for sale in. Should not come into contact with 
water. Not for use with dimmers. For products with a li-ion battery, do not dispose it unsorted. Do not short-circuit. When using 
this Nanoleaf® product: Do not open or disassemble the device, as this will void the warranty and make the product unsafe for 
use. The product contains a lithium-ion rechargeable battery. For the longest battery life, re-charge promptly when the power is 
low or when the product has not been used for an extended period of time.

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE
Do not clean the device with liquid or sprays when it is connected to power. Clean with a soft dry cloth, and do not use harsh 
cleaning agents. Manage in accordance with disposal laws in your area. 

FCC IC STATEMENT
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules; This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply 
with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum 
distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.

NOTE
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits of a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules and the Canadian ICES-003 Class B specifications. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if 
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna; Increase the 
separation between the equipment and receiver; Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected; Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

MODIFICATION
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device could void the user’s authority to operate 
the device.

UKCA DECLARATION
NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the product requirements and other relevant 
provisions of the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The declaration of conformity is available at https://go.nanoleaf.me/eudoc.

FREQUENCY RANGE
Bluetooth, Thread: 2400–2483.5 MHz < 10dBm

CE INFORMATION  UKCA DECLARATION
NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The declaration of conformity is available at https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

WARRANTY INFORMATION
Nanoleaf® warrants that this device’s hardware components will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period 
of two (2) years from the date of purchase, unless a different period is stated in or on the packaging of the product, based on 
up to 3 hours average working time per day/7 days per week, when used as directed (the “Warranty Period”). This limited 
warranty only applies to the hardware components contained in the original packaging. This limited warranty does not apply 
to any software, even if packaged or sold with the hardware components. Nanoleaf® does not warrant that use of this device 
will be uninterrupted or error-free. If this device does not conform to this limited warranty, Nanoleaf® will send you, at its 
election, a replacement device or refund your original price upon receipt of the returned device, register receipt and proof of 
purchase. Please reach out to our customer support to find out how to return the device. This limited warranty does not cover 
devices subject to accident, neglect, abuse, misuse or acts of God. REPLACEMENT OR REFUND IS YOUR SOLE REMEDY. 
EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO 
THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IS HEREBY 
EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED. Some states and provinces do not allow exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights which vary from state to state and province to province. For full details visit: https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty. 

RECYCLING
Disposal of your old product: Your product is designed and manufactured with high-quality materials and components, which can 
be recycled and reused. When this crossed-out wheelie bin symbol is attached to a product, it means that the product is covered 
by European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please find out about your local collection system for electrical and electronic products. 
Please act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old products with your normal household waste. The correct 
disposal of your old product will help to prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health.

WARNUNGEN & VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN
Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf, um eine 
ordnungsgemäße Bedienung des Geräts zu gewährleisten. Hilfeartikel und Kundensupport sind immer unter https://go.nanoleaf.
me/support verfügbar. Dieses Nanoleaf® Produkt ist nicht für den Einsatz in Umgebungen über 35 Grad oder unter 0 Grad Celsius 
und für Umgebungen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit konzipiert, zertifiziert oder vorgesehen. Dieses Produkt ist nur für Regionen oder 
Länder bestimmt die für den Verkauf zertifiziert wurden. Sollte nicht mit Wasser in Berührung kommen. Nicht für Verwendung mit 
Dimmer geeignet. Sie sollten Lithium-Ionen-Akkus niemals im Hausmüll entsorgen, am besten im Elektrofachhandel oder auf dem 
Wertstoffhof. Nicht kurzschließen. Wenn Sie dieses Nanoleaf® Produkt verwenden dann öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht oder nehmen 
es nicht auseinander, da dadurch die Garantie erlischt und das Produkt nicht mehr sicher verwendet werden kann. Das Produkt 
enthält einen wiederaufladbaren Lithium-Ionen-Akku. Um die Lebensdauer des Akkus zu verlängern, laden Sie ihn umgehend auf, 
wenn die Leistung nachlässt oder wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wurde.

REINIGUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG
Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Flüssigkeit oder Sprays, wenn es an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist. Mit einem weichen, 
trockenen Tuch reinigen und keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel verwenden. Verwalten Sie gemäß den Entsorgungsgesetzen in 
Ihrer Nähe. 

FREQUENZ-REICHWEITE
Bluetooth Thread: 2400-2483.5 MHz < 10 mW

CE INFORMATION
NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf) erklärt hiermit, dass das Gerät den unverzichtbaren Vorgaben und weiteren relevanten Auflagen der 
Directive 2014/53/EU entsprechen. Die Konformitäts-Erklärung ist unter https://go.nanoleaf.me/eudocs zu finden.

GARANTIE INFORMATION
Nanoleaf® garantiert, dass die Hardwarekomponenten dieses Geräts für einen Zeitraum von zwei (2) Jahren ab Kaufdatum frei von 
Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern sind, sofern in oder auf der Verpackung des Produkts kein anderer Zeitraum angegeben ist, 
basierend auf bis zu 3 Stunden durchschnittliche Gebrauchszeit pro Tag/7 Tage pro Woche bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung 
(die „Garantiezeit“). Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nur für die in der Originalverpackung enthaltenen Hardwarekomponenten. 
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nicht für Software, selbst wenn sie zusammen mit den Hardwarekomponenten verkauft 
wird. Nanoleaf® garantiert nicht, dass die Verwendung dieses Geräts ununterbrochen oder fehlerfrei ist. Wenn dieses Gerät 
dieser eingeschränkten Garantie nicht entspricht, wird Nanoleaf® Ihnen nach eigenem Ermessen ein Ersatzgerät zusenden oder 
Ihren ursprünglichen Preis nach Erhalt des zurückgegebenen Geräts, der Kassenquittung und des Kaufbelegs erstatten. Bitte 
wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundendienst, um herauszufinden, wie Sie das Gerät zurückgeben können. Diese eingeschränkte 
Garantie gilt nicht für Geräte die einem Unfall, Fahrlässigkeit, unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Fehlgebrauch bzw. höheren Gewalt 
ausgesetzt sind. ERSATZ ODER RÜCKERSTATTUNG IST IHR EINZIGES RECHTSMITTEL. MIT AUSNAHME DES DURCH 
ANWENDBARES RECHT VERBOTENEN UMFANGS IST JEGLICHE STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG AUF DIE DAUER 
DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG BESCHRÄNKT. DIE HAFTUNG FÜR NEBEN- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN WIRD 
HIERMIT AUSDRÜCKLICH AUSGESCHLOSSEN. In einigen Gerichtsbarkeiten ist der Ausschluss von Neben- oder Folgeschäden 
nicht zulässig, sodass die obige Beschränkung oder der Ausschluss möglicherweise nicht auf Sie zutrifft. Diese eingeschränkte 
Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte. Sie können auch andere Rechte. Ausführliche Informationen finden Sie unter: 
https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty.

RECYCLING
Entsorgung Ihres Produktes: Ihr Produkt wurde unter Verwendung hochwertiger Materialien und Komponenten hergestellt, 
welche recycelt und widerverwertet werden können. Produkte mit diesem Symbol fallen unter die WEEE-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU. 
Bitte informieren Sie sich über Ihre örtlichen Sammelstellen für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte. Beachten Sie die in Ihrem Land 
geltenden Vorschriften und entsorgen Sie Ihre Altgeräte auf keinen Fall über den normalen Hausmüll. Die bestimmungsgemäße 
Entsorgung Ihres Produktes hilft bei der Vermeidung negativer Auswirkungen auf Mensch und Umwelt.

AVISOS Y PRECAUCIONES
Lea atentamente esta información de seguridad y conserve este documento para consultarlo en el futuro. Los artículos de ayuda 
y el servicio de atención al cliente siempre están disponibles en https://go.nanoleaf.me/support. Este producto de Nanoleaf® 
no está diseñado, certificado ni previsto para su uso en ambientes superiores a 35 °C o inferiores a 0 °C; ambientes mojados, 
húmedos o de alta humedad; regiones o países distintos a aquellos para los cuales el producto fue diseñado y certificado para 
su venta. No debe entrar en contacto con el agua. No apto para uso con atenuadores. En el caso de productos con batería de 
iones de litio, no las deseche sin clasificar. No provoca cortocircuitos. Al usar este producto Nanoleaf®: No abra ni desarme 
el dispositivo, ya que esto anulará la garantía y hará que el uso del producto no sea seguro. El producto contiene una batería 
recargable de iones de litio. Para una mayor duración de la batería, recárguela rápidamente cuando la energía esté baja o cuando 
el producto no se haya utilizado durante un largo período de tiempo.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
No limpie el dispositivo con líquidos o aerosoles cuando esté conectado a la alimentación. Limpie con un paño suave y seco, y 
no use agentes de limpieza fuertes. Gestionar de acuerdo con las leyes de eliminación en su área. 

RANGO DE FRECUENCIA
Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483,5 MHz <10 dBm

INFORMACIÓN DE LA CE
NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf) declara por la presente que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras 
disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE. La declaración de conformidad está disponible en https://nanoleaf.me/
eudocs.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA
Nanoleaf® garantiza que los componentes del hardware de este dispositivo estarán libres de defectos de material y mano de 
obra durante un periodo de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra, a menos que se indique un periodo diferente en el 
paquete del producto, basado en un tiempo de trabajo medio de hasta 3 horas al día/7 días a la semana, cuando se utilice según 
las instrucciones (el “Periodo de Garantía”). Esta garantía limitada solo se aplica a los componentes del hardware indicados 
en el paquete original. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a ningún software, aunque esté empaquetado o se venda con los 
componentes del hardware. Nanoleaf® no garantiza que el uso de este dispositivo se interrumpa o esté libre de errores. Si este 
dispositivo no cumple con esta garantía limitada, Nanoleaf® le enviará, a su elección, uno de reemplazo o le reembolsará el precio 
original una vez recibido el dispositivo devuelto, el recibo de registro y el comprobante de compra. Póngase en contacto con 
nuestro servicio de atención al cliente para saber cómo devolver el dispositivo. Esta garantía limitada no cubre los dispositivos 
sometidos a accidentes, negligencia, abuso, uso indebido o casos fortuitos. EL REEMPLAZO O EL REEMBOLSO ES SU 
ÚNICO RECURSO. EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHÍBA LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA TENDRÁ UNA DURACIÓN LIMITADA A LA DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. POR LA PRESENTE, SE EXCLUYE 
EXPRESAMENTE LA RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAÑOS ACCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES. Algunos estados y provincias 
no permiten la exclusión de daños accidentales o consecuentes, por lo que es posible que la limitación o exclusión anterior no 
se aplique en su caso. Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales específicos, y también puede tener otros derechos que 
varían de un estado a otro y de una provincia a otra. Para obtener más información, visite: https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Leggere attentamente le informazioni sulla sicurezza e conservare il presente documento in caso di necessità. Gli articoli di aiuto e 
l’assistenza clienti sono sempre disponibili su https://go.nanoleaf.me/support. Questo prodotto Nanoleaf® non è stato progettato, 
certificato o indicato per l’uso in ambienti con temperature superiori a 35 gradi o inferiori a 0 gradi Celsius; in ambienti umidi, 
bagnati o con elevata umidità; in regioni o paesi diversi da quelli per cui il prodotto è stato progettato e certificato per la vendita. Il 
prodotto non deve entrare in contatto con l’acqua. Non deve essere utilizzato con i dispositivi di regolazione della luminosità. Se il 
prodotto contiene una batteria agli ioni di litio, si raccomanda di non smaltirlo insieme ai rifiuti indifferenziati. Evitare i cortocircuiti. 
Durante l’utilizzo di questo prodotto Nanoleaf®, non aprire né smontare il dispositivo per non invalidare la garanzia e rendere 
il prodotto inadatto all’uso. Il prodotto contiene una batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio. Per prolungare la durata della batteria, 
ricaricarla tempestivamente quando si sta scaricando o quando il prodotto non è stato usato per un lungo periodo di tempo.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
Non pulire il dispositivo con liquidi o spray quando è collegato all’alimentazione. Pulire con un panno morbido e asciutto e non 
utilizzare detergenti aggressivi. Gestire in conformità con le leggi sullo smaltimento nella propria zona. 

INTERVALLO FREQUENZE
Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483,5 Mhz < 10dBm

INFORMAZIONI CE
NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf) dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti 
della Direttiva 2014/53/UE. La dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile all’indirizzo https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA
Nanoleaf® garantisce che i componenti hardware di questo dispositivo saranno privi di difetti relativi al materiale e alla lavorazione 
per un periodo di due (2) anni dalla data di acquisto, a meno che non sia indicato un periodo diverso all’interno o sull’imballaggio 
del prodotto, sulla base di un impiego medio di un massimo di 3 ore al giorno per 7 giorni alla settimana e se utilizzato seguendo le 
indicazioni fornite (il “Periodo di garanzia”). Questa garanzia limitata si applica solo ai componenti hardware contenuti nell’imballaggio 
originale. Questa garanzia limitata non si applica a nessun software, anche se imballato o venduto con i componenti hardware. 
Nanoleaf® non garantisce che l’uso di questo dispositivo sia ininterrotto o privo di errori. Se questo dispositivo non è conforme 
alla presente garanzia limitata, Nanoleaf® invierà all’utente, a sua scelta, un dispositivo sostitutivo o rimborserà il prezzo originale 
al momento della ricezione del dispositivo restituito, della ricevuta di registrazione e della prova d’acquisto. Contatta l’assistenza 
clienti per scoprire come restituire il dispositivo. Questa garanzia limitata non copre i dispositivi soggetti a incidenti, negligenza, 
abuso, uso improprio o cause di forza maggiore. LA SOSTITUZIONE O IL RIMBORSO È L’UNICA SOLUZIONE. SALVO NELLA 
MISURA VIETATA DALLA LEGGE APPLICABILE, EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE SONO LIMITATE ALLA DURATA DELLA 
PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA. LA RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI ACCIDENTALI O CONSEQUENZIALI È ESPRESSAMENTE 
ESCLUSA. Alcuni stati e province non consentono l’esclusione di danni accidentali o consequenziali, pertanto la limitazione o 
l’esclusione di cui sopra potrebbero non essere applicabili. La presente garanzia limitata conferisce all’utente diritti legali specifici, 
e l’utente può godere di altri diritti che variano da stato a stato e da provincia a provincia. Maggiori dettagli sono disponibili alla 
pagina: https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty. 

INFORMAZIONI SUL RICICLAGGIO
Smaltimento del tuo vecchio prodotto: il tuo prodotto è progettato e fabbricato con materiali e componenti di alta qualità, che 
possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati. Quando questo simbolo è applicato a un prodotto, significa che il prodotto rispetta la direttiva 
europea 2012/19/UE. Ti invitiamo a informarti sul sistema di raccolta della tua località per prodotti elettrici ed elettronici. Ti 
preghiamo di agire in base ai regolamenti della tua località e di non smaltire i tuoi vecchi prodotti insieme ai normali rifiuti casalinghi. 
Il corretto smaltimento del tuo vecchio prodotto aiuterà a prevenire conseguenze potenzialmente negative per l’ambiente e per la 
salute umana.

FR
AVERTISSEMENTS ET MISES EN GARDE
Veuillez lire attentivement ces informations relatives à la sécurité et conserver ce document pour le consulter ultérieurement. 
Pour obtenir des articles d’aide ou une assistance, rendez-vous sur le site https://go.nanoleaf.me/support. Ce produit Nanoleaf® 
n’est pas conçu, certifié ni destiné à être utilisé dans des environnements supérieurs à 35 degrés ou inférieurs à 0 degré 
Celsius, dans des environnements humides ou très humides, dans des pays autres que celui dans lequel le produit a été conçu 
et certifié pour être vendu. Ne doit pas entrer en contact avec l’eau. Ne pas utiliser avec des variateurs d’intensité. Les produits 
équipés d’une batterie Li-ion doivent être triés. Ne pas court-circuiter. Lors de l’utilisation de ce produit NanoLeaf® : ne pas 
ouvrir ou démonter l’appareil, car la garantie serait annulée et le produit deviendrait dangereux. Le produit contient une batterie 
rechargeable lithium-ion. Pour prolonger l’autonomie de la batterie, rechargez-la rapidement lorsque l’alimentation est faible ou 
lorsque le produit n’a pas été utilisé depuis longtemps.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Ne nettoyez pas l’appareil avec du liquide ou des sprays lorsqu’il est connecté à l’alimentation. Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux et 
sec et n’utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage agressifs. Gérez conformément aux lois d’élimination de votre région. 

GAMME DE FRÉQUENCE
Bluetooth, filaire : 2400 à 2483,5 MHz < 10 dBm

INFORMATION CE
NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf) déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA GARANTIE
NanoLeaf® garantit que les composants matériels de cet appareil sont exempts de vices de matière et de fabrication 
pendant une période de deux (2) ans à compter de la date d’achat, à moins qu’une période différente soit indiquée dans ou 
sur l’emballage du produit, sur la base d’une durée d’utilisation moyenne de 3 heures par jour pendant 7 jours par semaine, 
en cas d’utilisation conforme du produit (la « période de garantie »). La présente garantie limitée s’applique uniquement aux 
composants matériels contenus dans l’emballage d’origine. Elle ne s’applique pas aux logiciels, même s’ils sont emballés 
ou vendus avec les composants matériels. NanoLeaf® ne garantit pas que l’utilisation de cet appareil sera ininterrompue ou 
parfaitement fonctionnelle. Si cet appareil n’est pas conforme à la présente garantie limitée, NanoLeaf® vous enverra, à sa 
discrétion, un appareil de remplacement ou vous remboursera le prix d’origine dès réception de l’appareil retourné, du reçu 
et de la preuve d’achat. Veuillez contacter notre service client pour savoir comment retourner l’appareil. La présente garantie 
limitée ne couvre pas les appareils ayant fait l’objet d’un accident, de négligence, d’une mauvaise utilisation ou d’un cas de force 
majeure. LE REMPLACEMENT OU LE REMBOURSEMENT EST VOTRE SEUL RECOURS. SAUF DANS LES CAS PRÉVUS PAR 
LA LÉGISLATION EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE EST LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE 
LIMITÉE. LA RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS EST EXPRESSÉMENT EXCLUE PAR 
LA PRÉSENTE. Certains États et régions n’autorisent pas l’exclusion des dommages accessoires ou indirects. Par conséquent, 
vous n’êtes peut-être pas concerné(e) par la clause d’exclusion susmentionnée. La présente garantie limitée vous donne des 
droits spécifiques au regard de la loi. En outre, vous pouvez bénéficier d’autres droits en fonction de votre lieu de domiciliation. 
Pour en savoir plus, consultez le site https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty. 

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU RECYCLAGE
Élimination de votre ancien produit : votre produit est conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de qualité 
supérieur, recyclables et réutilisables. Lorsque ce symbole est apposé sur un produit, cela signifie qu’il est couvert par la directive 
européenne 2012/19/UE. Renseignez-vous sur votre système local de collecte des produits électriques et électroniques. Veuillez 
agir en accord avec vos réglementations locales. Ne mélangez pas vos anciens produits avec vos déchets ménagers habituels 
avant de les jeter. En éliminant correctement votre ancien produit, vous participez à la prévention des éventuelles conséquences 
négatives sur l’environnement et la santé humaine.

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
Leia com atenção estas informações sobre segurança e guarde este documento para referência futura. Os artigos de ajuda e 
o suporte ao cliente estão sempre disponíveis em https://go.nanoleaf.me/support. Este produto Nanoleaf® não foi projetado, 
certificado nem destinado para uso em ambientes acima de 35 graus ou abaixo de 0 grau Celsius; em ambientes com alta umidade; 
em regiões ou países que não os para os quais o produto foi projetado e certificado para venda. Não pode entrar em contato com 
água. Não pode ser usado com dimmer. Não descarte no lixo produtos com bateria de íon de lítio. Não provoque curto-circuito. Ao 
usar este produto Nanoleaf®: não abra nem desmonte o aparelho, sob risco de violar a garantia e deixar o produto impróprio para 
uso. O produto contém uma bateria recarregável de íon-lítio. Para que a bateria dure mais, recarregue imediatamente quando ela 
estiver fraca ou se você passar muito tempo sem usar o produto.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Não limpe o dispositivo com líquidos ou sprays quando estiver conectado à energia. Limpe com um pano macio e seco e não use 
produtos de limpeza agressivos. Gerencie de acordo com as leis de descarte em sua área. 

GAMA DE FREQUÊNCIAS
Bluetooth, Thread: 2.400-2.483,5 MHz < 10 dBm

INFORMAÇÃO CE
A NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf) declara que este equipamento está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. A declaração de 
conformidade está disponível em https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

INFORMAÇÕES DA GARANTIA
A Nanoleaf® garante os componentes de hardware deste aparelho contra defeitos no material e de fabricação por dois (2) 
anos a partir da data da compra, a menos que indicado outro prazo na embalagem do produto, com base em até três horas de 
funcionamento diário em média e se usado conforme as recomendações (o “Período de Garantia”). Esta garantia limitada cobre 
apenas os componentes do hardware contidos na embalagem original. Esta garantia limitada não cobre nenhum software, mesmo 
que embalado ou vendido com os componentes do hardware. A Nanoleaf® não garante o uso ininterrupto ou sem erros do produto. 
Se este aparelho não estiver de acordo com esta garantia limitada, a Nanoleaf® enviará, a critério da empresa, outro aparelho 
ou o reembolso no valor original, após o recebimento do aparelho, a nota fiscal e o comprovante da compra. Para saber como 
devolver o aparelho, procure o suporte ao cliente. Esta garantia limitada não cobre acidentes, negligência, abuso, uso indevido e 
motivos de força maior. AS ÚNICAS OPÇÕES SÃO A TROCA OU O REEMBOLSO. EXCETO POR LEI, QUAISQUER GARANTIAS 
IMPLÍCITAS SÃO LIMITADAS À DURAÇÃO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA. PELO PRESENTE, É EXPRESSAMENTE EXCLUÍDA 
A RESPONSABILIZAÇÃO POR DANOS EMERGENTES E INDIRETOS. Alguns estados e províncias não permitem a exclusão dos 
danos emergentes e indiretos; portanto, a limitação ou exclusão acima pode não valer para você. Esta garantia limitada dá a você 
direitos específicos por lei, e você também pode ter outros direitos que variam de um estado para outro e de uma província para 
outra. Saiba mais em: https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty. 

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A RECICLAGEM
Eliminação do produto antigo: O seu produto foi concebido e fabricado com materiais e componentes de alta qualidade que podem 
ser reciclados e reutilizados. Quando este símbolo estiver afixado a um produto, significa que o produto é abrangido pela Diretiva 
Europeia 2012/19/EU. Por favor informe-se sobre o seu sistema local de recolha para produtos elétricos e eletrónicos. Por favor 
aja em conformidade com as suas leis locais e não deite os seus produtos ausados para o lixo normal. A eliminação correta do seu 
produto usado ajudará a impedir as consequências negativas para o ambiente e para a saúde humana.

PT

IT

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL RECICLAJE
Eliminación de su producto anterior: Su producto está diseñado y creado con materiales y componentes de gran calidad, que 
pueden ser reusados y reciclados. Cuando vea este símbolo sobre algún producto, significa que el mismo está respaldado por 
la directiva europea 2012/19/EU. Infórmese sobre el sistema local de reciclaje de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. Actúe 
conforme a las normas locales y no deseche sus productos usados a la basura doméstica normal. El reciclaje adecuado de sus 
productos usados ayudará a prevenir posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud de las personas.

Model: SQUB01
Rating Input: 5VDC 1A
Rated Power: 5W
Color Temperature: RGBW
Luminous Flux: 130lm   
NanoGrid Limited 
#1301-483A Castle Peak Rd, 
Kowloon, Hong Kong

(EN) Paper collection
(DE) Papiersammlung 
(ES) Recogida de papel
(FR) Collecte de papier
(PT) Coleção de papel 
(IT) Raccolta carta

22


